RECEIVED

2:09 pm, Jul 17, 2007

7 shell Oil Products US

Alameda County
Environmental Health

July 15, 2007

Re:

Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-Branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or repott is ttue and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown
St. Environmental FEngineer

20945 8. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559} 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

July 15, 2007
DELTA Project SJ119891X
SAP: 135243

Mr, Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: SECOND QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
(Delta) has prepared this Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently
acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of
work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only
for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.
Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third
party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Lee Dooley
(Delta) at (408) 826-1880 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0231.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A Al

et 4

@ Hargett, PG 5510 - Fo/- R. Lee Dooley, CHG 0183
r\gj ct Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist

achment: Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, Livermore

amember of:

Xlnogen‘ 175 BernaL RoaD SUTE 200 San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95119 USA
Environmental Alltance Puone 800.477.7411 / 800.477.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 WWW.DELTAENV.COM




Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G, CHG
Alameda County Environmental Health
July 15, 2007
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address: 119892 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

DELTA Project No.: SJ119891X

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.; Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Lee Dooley / (408) 826-1880

Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG

Other Agencies to Receive Copies: Zone 7 Water District/ Matt Katen

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (SECOND - 2007):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (THIRD - 2007):

[. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly repott.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring.

Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly (Wells MW-2 through MW-7)

Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly (Wells MW-2 through MW-7)

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present [ Yes X No
On-site (Well #'s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective Dublin Creek is located approximately 538 feet south of the site.
Direction{s):

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Permits for Discharge: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 19 to 31 feet below top of well casing

Groundwater Gradient Northeast at a gradient of 0.03 ft/ft, consistent with previous data
Current Agency Correspondence: None

Summary of Unusual Activity: Plume remains stable and well defined.

%Wﬁ,,

Lee Dooley
Site Manager (DELTA)

J24_Shell Sites\1V 1952 Dublin\2007-07-XX_20Q07 QMR




ATTACHED:
e Figure |1 — Site Location Map
e Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 3, 2007
e TFigure 3 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations April 3, 2007

e  Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 14, 2007
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GENERAL NOTES: North
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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Dublin, California
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, MAY 14, 2007




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES me.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 14, 2007

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on April 3, 2007

Groundwater Monitoring Report (70403-JD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine ficld data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company,

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached fo this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES $AN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 951121108 (408) 573-0655 FAX (408) 673-777] LiC, 746484 www.blalnotech.com




Blaine Tech Setvices, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE . MTBE Depth fo GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethancol| TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) [ (MSL)  (ft) {MSL) | (ppm)
MW-1 | 07/20/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1999 | <50.0 j <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 01/27/2000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 04/03/2000 | <50.0 | <50.0 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.68 362.31 1.211.6
MW-1 | 07/27/2000 | <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0M1.1
MyV-1 10/16/2000 | <50.0 NA <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50Q0 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.92 5.74 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 01/16/2001 | <560.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 { <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.71 362.28 0.58/2.8
MW-1 04/19/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.63 362.36 1.4/1.5
MwW-1 | 07/13/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/31
Mw-1 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA
MW-1 | 10/26/2001 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 | 01/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 5.55 362.44 5.4/2.0
MW-1 | 05/22/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA,
MW-1 07/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.89 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-1 | 10/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.87 362.12 NA
MW-1 | 01/17/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.79 362.20 NA
MW-1 | 05/01/2003 52 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.61 362.38 NA
MW-1 08/27/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.84 362.15 NA
MWW-1 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.85 362.04 NA
MW-1 01/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.66 362.33 NA
MW-1 | 04/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA,
MW-1 | 07/22/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 573 362.26 NA
MW-1 11/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 NA
MW-1 01/26/2005 <50 NA, <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.50 362.49 NA
MW-1 04/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <G.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.60 362.39 NA
MVV-1 G7121/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.14 361.85 NA
MW-1 11/08/2005 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <Q.500 | NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500} <0.500 [ <10.0 NA 367.99 6.33 361.86 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW DO
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ug) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/b) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ppm)
MW-2 | 07/20/1999 | 2800 | 699 | 550 | <250 | 595 | <250 | 9370 [ NA NA | NA NA NA NA 136543| 2031 345.12 NA
MW-2 | 10/25/1999 | 4,710 | 761 611 | <100 | 748 | <10.0 {22800] NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 38543| 22.80 34263 NA
MW-2 | 01/27/2000 | 3,820 | 1490 | 608 | <100 | 156 | <10.0 |13,400j15000a] NA | NA NA NA NA |[365.43| 1917 346,26 NA
Mw-2 | 04/03/2000 | 7130 | NA 184 | 149 238 18.8 |34200| 28000 | NA | NA NA NA NA |385.43} 18.03 34640 | 1617
MW-2 | 07/27/2000 | 311 NA 10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 280 NA NA | NA NA NA NA |365.43| 19.00 34634 | 1.9/117
MW-2 | 10/16/2000 | 3,970 | NA 123 | <5.00 | 685 | <5.00 |14,000| 15600 | NA | NA NA NA NA |36543| 2398 34145 | 0.5/0.5
Mw-2 | 01/16/2001 | 5780 | NA 125 | 971 139 5893 | 7660 | 7,810 | NA | NA NA NA NA [36543| 2212 34331 | 0.90/2.61
Mw-2 | 0471972001 | 4480 | NA 114 | 7.61 115 487 {15200| 18400 | NA | NA NA NA NA |36543| 2095 34448 | 16M1.5
MW-2 | 07113/2001 | <5000 | NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA | 15000 | NA | NA NA NA NA |38543| 2082 342.81 2.711.8
MW-2 | 08/13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 36543| 22.33 343.10 NA
Mw-2 | 10/26/2001 | 3700 | NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA | 9200 | <20 | <20 | <c0 | 1,800 | <500 |365.43| 2232 343.11 0.7/0.8
Mw-2 | 011172002 | <5000 | NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA | 15000 | NA | NA NA NA NA |36543} 1872 346.71 5.1/c
MW-2 | 05/22/2002 | <5000 | NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA | 20,000 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 6,300 NA |[385.43| 2059 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 07/45/2002 | <5000 | NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA | 16,000 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 3.100 NA |38543] 21.90 34353 NA
Mw-2 | 10M1/2002 | 3,600 | NA <20 <20 48 <20 NA | 8200 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1600 NA | 36543 | 2245 342.98 NA
MW-2 | 0117/2003 | 4700 | NA <25 <25 87 <25 NA | 13000 | <25 | <25 | <25 | 7.700 NA | 36543| 1927 346.16 NA
MW-2 | 05/01/2003 | 56,000 | NA <50 <50 110 | <100 | NA | 12,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,700 NA  |36543| 19.09 346.34 NA
MwW-2 | 08/27/2003 | 2500 | NA 32 <25 100 <50 NA | 4,800 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 9,100 NA |36543| 2253 342.90 NA
Mw-2 | 10/03/2003 | 5500d | NA 32 <13 86 <25 NA | 2200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 9,900 NA |365.43| 23.02 342.41 NA
MW-2 | 01/05/2004 | 6,500 | NA 22 <13 58 <25 NA | 1200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 7.400 NA |365.43] 19.08 346.35 NA
MW-2 | 04/09/2004 | 6,500 | NA 72 <13 30 <25 NA | 1600 | <50 | <80 | <50 |11000] NA |36543| 2022 345.21 NA
MW-2 | 07/22/2004 | 4,900 | NA 32 <13 19 <25 NA 180 <50 | <50 | <50 | 7,100 NA 36543 2214 343.29 NA
MwW-2 | 11/01/2004 | 5700 | NA 42 <13 13 <25 NA 190 <50 | <50 | <50 | 6,100 NA | 36543| 2072 344,71 NA
MW-2 | 01/26/2005 | 6,600 | NA 94 <13 13 <25 Na | 1700 | <50 | <50 | <50 {16000 NA 138543] 17.95 347.48 NA
MW-2 | 04/14/2005 | 8200 | NA 170 <10 92 <20 NA | 1,300 | <40 | <40 | <40 [ 150000 NA [38543| 18.10 347.33 NA
MW-2 | 07/21/2005 | 4,100 | NA 23 <10 13 <20 NA 96 <40 | <40 | <40 | 4600 NA |36543| 2272 342.71 NA
Mw-2_ | 11/08/2005 | 1,290 | NA 166 | 0990 | 256 | 125 [ NA 11.9 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 428 NA |[36543 2177 343.66 NA
MwW-=2 | 01/06/2006 | 6650 | NA | <0500 | <0.500 [ 2.69 | <0.500| NA | 923¢ |<0.500|<0.500]<0.5001,300g] NA [36543| 1894 346.49 NA
MW.2 | 04/19/2006 | 5490 | NA | 358 | 0890 | 432 | <0500 NA 19.0 | <0.500{<0.500| <0.500 | 1,040 NA |36543] 1834 347.09 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depthtc] GW DO
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
{ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l} | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l} | (MSL)| (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
Mw-2 | 07/26/2006 | 4,990 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] NA 466 NA NA NA 353 NA | 36543| 2253 342.90 NA
Mw-2 | 1072772006 | 2800 | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | 12 NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 270 NA | 36543| 23.08 342.35 NA
MW-2 | 01/19/2007 | 1,700 | NA | <050 | 0.72 | <050 | <050 | NA | <050 | NA NA NA 280 NA | 385.43| 18.91 346.52 NA
MW-2 | 04/03/2007 {2,100 h,i| NA | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | NA <1.0 NA | NA NA | 120 NA |[36543| 1937 346.06 NA
MwW-3 | 0772011998 | 208 177 | 489 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | 684 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 24.23 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/2511998 | 378 182 | 949 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] 1410 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38497| 2328 341.71 NA
MW-3 | 01/27/2000 | 428 100 | 294 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 941 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 1953 345.44 NA
MW-3 { 04/03/2000 | <125 | NA 114 | <125 | <125 | <125 | 639 NA NA NA NA NA NA |3e497] 1913 34584 | 14119
MW-3 | 07/27/2000 | 4,380 | NA 784 | 695 | 858 | 261 |26600(25200b| NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97] 19.10 34587 | 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 | 586 NA 213 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,310 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 2411 340.86 | 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 | 558 NA 14.7 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,210 | NA NA NA NA NA NA |3B497| 2219 34278 | 0.87/35
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 | 376 NA 9.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA |36497| 2096 344.01 1714
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 | 370 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA | 36497 | 2277 34220 | 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 136497| 2259 342.38 NA
MW-3 | 10/26/2001 | <200 | NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 680 <20 | <20 | <20 79 <500 |364.97| 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 | 01/11/2002 | 480 NA | <00 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA | 38497| 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 05/22/2002 | 570 NA | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA 680 <20 | <20 | <20 58 NA | 384.97| 2075 344.22 NA
MW-3 | 07/15/2002 | 420 NA 1.1 <10 | <10 1.1 NA 520 <20 | <20 | <20 53 NA | 384.97| 22.09 342.88 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/2002 | 730 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 320 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 330 NA |384.97| 2288 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 01/17/2003 | 740 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 150 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 440 NA |364.97| 1934 345.63 NA
MW-3 | 05/01/2003 | 890 NA | <050 | <050 [ <050 | <10 | NA 78 <20 | <20 | <20 | 300 NA | 364.97| 1927 345.70 NA
MW-3 | 08/27/2003 | 920d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 52 <2.0 | <20 | <20 | 330 NA |38497 2273 342.24 NA
MW-3 | 10/03/2003 | 870d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | Na 65 <20 | <20 | <20 | 520 NA | 36497 23.15 341.82 NA
MW-3 | 01/05/2004 | 860d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 40 <20 | <20 | <20 | 750 NA | 36497 19.60 34537 NA
MW-3 | 04/09/2004 | 420d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 58 <20 | <20 | <20 | 280 NA | 364.97| 2030 344 67 NA
MW-3 | 07/22/2004 | 570e | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 [ NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 360 NA | 38497 2242 342.55 NA
MW-3 | 11/01/2004 | 430 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 28 <20 | <20 | <20 | &80 NA | 36497 21.00 343,97 NA
MW-3 | 01/26/2005 | 1000 NA | 053 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 820 NA |384.97| 1792 347.05 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW jale)
Welt ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water [Elevation| Reading
(ug/lh) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (MSLy| () (MSL) | {ppm)
MW-3 | 04/14/2005 | 1,100 NA 1.3 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 <20 | <20 <2.0 580 NA 36497 18.11 346.86 NA
MW-3 | 07/21/2005 490 NA <050 | <050 [ <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.2 <20 | <20 <2.0 400 NA 36497 22.95 342.02 NA
MW-3 | 11/08/2005 349 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 10.1 [ <0.500| <0.500]| <0.500 | 418 NA 364.97 | 2218 342.79 NA
MW-3 | 01/06/2008 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 13.7 | <0.500] <0.5001 <0.500 | 1.060 NA 364.97 | 19.40 345.57 NA
MW-3 | 04/19/2006 376 NA 0.580 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 444 | <0.5001<0.500] <0.500 | 452 NA 364.97 | 18.62 346.35 NA
MW-3 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 5.88 NA NA NA 721 NA 364.97 | 2279 34218 NA
MW-3 | 10/27/2006 550 NA <0.80 | <060 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.8 <20 | <2.0 <2.0 270 NA 364.97 | 23.41 341.56 NA
MW-3 | 01/19/2007 390 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 6.0 NA NA NA 770 NA 364.97| 1288 345.09 NA
MW-3 | 04/03/2007 | 310 h,i NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.1 NA NA NA 480 NA 364.97 | 20.23 344.74 NA
MW-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW | 08/13/2001 | 2,400 NA <19 <10 <10 <10 NA, 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.212.7
MW.4 | 10/26/2001 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MW | 05/22/2002 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 <50 | <5.0 <5.0 | 2,500 NA 364.01 23.95 340.05 NA,
Mw-4 | 07/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7.000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 NA 363.97 | 25.18 338.79 NA
MWw-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,900 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,800 <50 | <50 <5.0 | 5,100 NA 363.97| 2591 338.06 NA
Mw-4 | 01/17/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 59 <25 | <25 <25 [ 7,000 NA 363.97 | 2238 341.59 NA
Mw-4 | 05/01/2003 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4,300 NA 36397 | 21.92 342.05 NA
MW-4 | 08/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <i0 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97| 2531 338.66 NA
MW-4 | 10/03/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97 | 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 | 01/05/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <406 <40 7,400 NA 363.97 | 2348 340.49 NA
MW-4 | 04/09/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97 | 2345 340.52 NA
MW-4 | 07/22/2004 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 11/01/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 01/26/2005 | 1200f NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <4Q <40 3700 NA 363.97 | 21.44 342.53 NA
MW | 04/14/2005 | 1,000 f NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <i.0 NA 6.2 <2.0 | <20 <2.0 [ 53800 NA 363.97 | 20.69 343.28 NA
MW-4 | 07/21/2005 390 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA <25 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA 363.97| 2555 338.42 NA
MW-4 | 11/08/2005 489 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500}F NA 3.23 | <0.500]<0.500] <0.500} 1,710 NA 363.97| 2546 338.51 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE: TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/h) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (MSL) | (it) (MSL) | (ppm)

MW-4 | 01/06/2006 { <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 NA 2.759 |<0.500]<0.500( <0.500| 302 NA 363.97 22.55 341.42 NA
MW-4 | 04/19/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 0.630 |<0.500]<0.500}| <0.500| 301 NA 3683.97 21.59 342.38 NA
MW= | 07/26/2006 785 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1.47 NA NA NA 1,810 NA 363.97 2567 338.30 NA
MW-4 | 10/27/2006 270 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.98 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3,000 NA 363.97| 2641 337.58 NA
MW-4 | 01/19/2007 79 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <(0.50 NA NA NA 550 NA 363.97 23.79 340.18 NA
MW-4 | 04/03/2007 | 63 h,i NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA 13 NA 363.97 ] 23.36 340.61 NA
MW-5 | 01/03/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 361.00 22.95 338.05 NA
MW-5 | 01/06/2006 | <50.0 280 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | <0.500|<0.500} <0.500 ] <10.0 NA 361.00 22.77 338.23 NA
MW-5 | 04/19/2006 } <50.0 NA <0.560 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | <0.500|<0.500} <0.500 | 32.1 NA 361.00 21.06 339.94 NA
MW-5 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA 361.00 24.68 336.32 NA
MW-5 | 10/27/2006 170 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA 361.00 25.57 335.43 NA
MW-5 | 01/19/2007 230 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <20 NA 361.00] 24.24 336.76 NA
MW-5 | 04/03/2007 | 76h NA <0.50 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00 23.64 337.36 NA
MW-6 | 07/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 361.15 25.33 335.82 NA
MW-6 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <(.500 [ <0.500{<0.500| <0.500 | <10.0 NA 361.15 25.45 335.70 NA
MW-S | 10/27/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | «<0.50 <{.50 <1.0 NA 0.63 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA 361.15] 26.41 334.74 NA
MW= | 01/19/2007 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <20 NA 361.15| 25.50 335.65 NA
MW-6 | 04/03/2007 | <50h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 0.70] NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15 25.00 336.15 NA
MW-7 | 07/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.21 25.93 339.28 NA
MW-7 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 NA <{0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500] <0.500 | <10.0 NA 365.21 30.63 334.68 NA
MW-7 | 10/27/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA 365.21 31.97 333.24 NA
MW-7 | 01/19/2007 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <20 NA 365.21 31.81 333.60 NA
MW-7 | 04/03/2007 | <50h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 365.21 30.80 334.41 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTEBE| MTBE Depthto| GW DO
WelliD| Date | TPPH TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL)| (ft) (MSL) {(ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

nin = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME | TBA | Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/l} | (ug/l) | (ugfL) | (ug/L) | (ug/l)y | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.

¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
g = Secondary ion abundances were cutside method requirements. Identification based on analytical judgement.
h = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

i = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was

based upon the specified standard.
| = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Wells surveyed June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Well MW-5 surveyed on March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 and MW-7 surveyed data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc, CA. on August 15, 2006,
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April 11, 2007

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Calscience Work QOrder No.:
Client Reference:

07-04-0233
11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Subject:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 4/4/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited fo the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
if you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
SCAQMD ID; 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley
Project Manager
NELAP |D: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .

-CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Date

Client Sampe Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

|M'w : SRR SR 070402334 . 04/03/07. Aqueous GG 04107/07  04/07/07. 070407B0
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parametar Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoling 2100 500 10 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 02 38-134
MW-3 i Enin 4070402332 04/03/07 Aqueous GG 04/05/07. 0405107 0704068
Comment(s): «The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromategraphic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL ' DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 310 50 1 ug/lL
Surrogates; REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 38-134
MW e 1 07-04-0233-3 - 04/03/07. Aqueous GC1 4/05/07 | 04/05/07 07040680
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL BE Qual Units
TPH as Gasofine 63 50 1 ugll.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorohenzene 88 38-134
MW-5 " 0704-0233-4  04/03/07 Aqueos - GGA.  04/05/07  04/05/07 0T0406B0
Parameler Result RE DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 76 50 1 ugfil
Surrogates: REG (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 89 38-134
RL. - Reporfing Limit DF - Dilution Factor Queal - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-54094 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 16

"

Iscience

= Nvironmental

Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date , Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

MW-6 070402335 04/03007 " Aqueous  GC1 . 04/05/07  04/05/07. 070406801

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/l.

Surragates. REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoffuorobenzene 81 38-134

MW7, 07:04-02336© 04/03/07 - Aqueous GC1  04/05/07 . 04/05/07 070406801

Parameter esult RL DF Cual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/l

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 74 38-134

099-12436-275 NI | Aqueous = GG1

ara Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ugrl.
Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 75 38-134

Method Blank ™ | 099-12436-283 N/A . Aqueous. GG1  04/07M07  04/07/07, 070407B01. -
Parameter Resul RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 75 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Quai - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed ©C Batch ID
W = e 7-04.0233+1 04/03/07 - Aquoous”: GC/MS T . 04/10/07  0411/07 070410102
Comment(s); -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Methi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 120 10 9.2 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofiuoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 112 74-1486
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 74-110
3 U 07.04.02332  04/03/07 | Aqueous i GC/MS S . 04/08/07. - 04/09/07 - 070408L02

Comment{s): -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concenfrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parametar Resul RL MDL BE Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene NI 1.0 0.13 1 Methyt-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 4.1 1.0 023 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 480 10 9.2 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrcgates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 105 74-140 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 107 74-146
Toluens-d8 97 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 74-110

MW-4. - ‘ 070802333 T 04/03/07 Aqueot C/MS S 04/08/07  04/09/07 . 070408L02

Comment({s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 0.8 1 o-Xylene ND i.0 0.7 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 013 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Taluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 13 10 9.2 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Suirogates: REC (%) Gontrod Limits Qual Surrogates; EC (% Contro! Limits Qual
Dibremoflucromethane 110 74-140 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 116 74-146
Toluene-d8 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 74-110

97

10402334

04/03/07  Aquisous

CIMS S 04/08/07

Comiment(s}):

Parameter Result RL MBL DFE
Benzene ND 050  0.19 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Ljmits
Dibromofiuoromethana 114 74-140

Toluene-d8 96 88-112

Qual Parameter

o-Xylene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Qual Suwrogates:
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4
1,.4-Bromoflucrchenzene

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL., if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.

Resul
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)
119
eyl

RL MDL DFE Qual
1.0 017 1
1.0 0.23 1
10 9.2 1
Control Limits Qual
74-146
74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilufion Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date
Collected Matrix instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Number

Aqueous . GCIMS S i’ 04/08/07

' 04/08/07- 070408L02

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 i o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Methyi-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 0.70 1.0 0.23 i J
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 9.2 i
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limils Qual  Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 116 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 74-148
Toluene-d8 95 88-112 1,4-Bromofliorcbenzene 89 74-110

Adqueous - \GCIMS S | 04/08/07

070402336 0410307

: 04/09/07 070408L02

Comment(s}): -Resulls were evaluated to the MBL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA}) ND 10 9.2 1
pim-Xytene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Conirol Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromafluoromethane 118 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 118 74-146
Tolusne-d8 96 88-112 14-B 90 74-110
‘Method Blank - - 4/08/07 | 04/09/07. 070408L02. .-
Comment(s). -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 013 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
plm-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Lirits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Confrol Limits Qual
Dibromofiuoromethane 107 74-140 1,2-Dichlorecethane-d4 113 74-146
Toluene-d8 98 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93 74-110
“Method Blank G : 1099-10-008-20,979. \qUeous: ;. GC/MS T 04/10/07 -~ 04/41/07 ' 070410L02 -
Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameler Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 019 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controd Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limils Qual
Dibromwofluoromethane 114 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 91 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilaffion Factor Quai - Qualifiers

*

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
07-04-0379-1 S Aqueous i GG 04/05/07: - 04/05/07 . 070405801
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC Cl. RED RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 77 73 68-122 4 0-18
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, [nc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
"07-04-0435-1 U Aquesus T GC 04/07/07 -5 0AJOTIOT ¥ 070407501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
76 82 68-122 8 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

RPD - Ralafive Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recesived: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 25112-1105% Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW7 ““Aqueous - GC/MSS T 04/08/07 - 04/09/0 070408502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RED CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 95 88-118 3 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 102 08 67-145 4 0-11
Chlorchenzene 102 99 88-118 3 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 93 86-116 1 0-8
1,i-Dichloroethene 97 92 70-130 5 0-25
Toluene 99 97 87-123 3 0-8
Trichloroethene 100 98 79-127 2 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 78 75 69-129 4 0-13
Methyl4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 o1 71-131 2 0-43
Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 102 98 36-168 4 045
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 80 81-123 2 0-9
Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) 92 a1 72-128 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 102 98 72-126 4 0-12
Ethanol 92 83 53-149 10 0-31
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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— alscience
a_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
S aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Proiect 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

, Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Madrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-04.0355-8 ' ‘Aqueous  GC/MST. il 04MO07 0411007, - 070410802

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualiflers

Benzene 97 95 88-118 2 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 120 119 67-145 1 0-11

Chlorobenzane 102 103 88-118 1 0-7

1,2-Dichlorabenzene 103 101 86-116 1 0-8

1,1-Dichforoethene o7 97 70-130 0 0-25

Toluene 101 101 87-123 Q 0-8

Trichloroethene 106 102 79-127 3 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 82 89 69-129 8 013

Methyk-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 o8 71-131 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcahal (TBA) 124 141 36-168 13 0-45

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 96 81-123 4 0-9

Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 o8 72-128 3 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (FAME) 95 95 72-126 0 0-12

Ethanol 94 102 53-149 9 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , GL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ;imlsc:ence
a_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate
Bw aboratories, Inc. S
Blaine Tech Services, Inc Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA -
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control SampIeID _ Matrix _ Instrument Prepared Anaiy_zeq _ _N_u_rnber
| 089.12436-275 L Aqueous. CGCATE 0405007 040507 070406801
LCS %REC  LCSD %REC S%REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
78 81 78-120 3 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

FAX: (714) B94-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
EBa aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: NIA
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: ERA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA -
Date .CS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Ins;ru_men_t Analyzed _ Nu_m_be( _
Aqueous GC1 . 04/07/07 [ 070407BOS
%REC Cl. RPD RPD CL Qualifierg
3 0-10

LCSD %REC
78-120

Quality Control Sampls ID

LCS %REC
81 78

| 099-12436-263

Parameter
TPH as Gascline

RPD - Relativa Parcent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




D

% alscience

R

Page 12 of 16

o A f S,

iw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
g .
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1880 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| o99-10:006-20,959. i ~Aqueous "GC/MS S 040807 . DA09/07 - i.070408L0Z" 0
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene a5 95 84-120 0 0-8

Carbon Tefrachloride 97 97 63-147 0 0-10

Chlorobenzena 28 97 89-119 1 0-7
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 94 96 89-119 3 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 94 93 77-125 0 016

Toluene 96 96 83-125 0 0-9

Trichloroethene 102 101 88-119 1 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 66 63 63-135 3 0-13

Methyl-t-Buty Ether (MTBE) 92 94 82-118 2 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 86 92 46-154 7 0-32

Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 91 81-123 0 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE} a5 95 74-122 0 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 101 76-124 1 0-10

Ethanol 76 76 60-138 0 0-32

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Lim#t

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 13 of 16

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0233
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch

Quality Conirol Sample 1D Matrix fnstrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-10-006-20,670 . Agueous - GC/MST ' 041007 "L 0411107 7 070410L02.

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL GQalifiers
Benzene 97 102 84-120 5 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 119 124 63-147 4 0-10

Chlorobenzene 100 103 89-119 2 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 106 88-119 4 09

1,1-Dichloroethene 97 104 77-125 7 0-16

Toluene 100 106 83-125 6 09

Trichloreethene 103 107 89-119 4 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 89 93 63-135 4 0-13

Methyl-t-Buiyl Ether (MTBE) 101 106 82-118 4 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 111 129 46-154 15 0-32

Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) 94 101 81-123 8 0-11

Ethyl-t-Buty Ether (ETBE) 98 105 74-122 7 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 101 76-124 4 0-10

Ethano! 97 102 60-138 5 0-32

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

e alscience
;f__,__nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
07-04-0233

Work Order Number:
Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
See applicable analysis comment.

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

*

1
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LL.CS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was In control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

4
5

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

. I MmO W >

laboratery method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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[ 74 - Morgan Hill, California | NAME OF PERSON TO EILL: Denis Brown

L A - Saeramento, Califormia ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES |
[ TA - Nashville, Tennesses
[ nerwork pev / FE I

EE

[ cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES

9] 8| 9] 9] 51 3/2 |8

DATE: l'_('g" a 7

O calscience 1 of '
PAGE:
O other LEI COMPLEANCE | []:] RMT/CRMT |
SAMPLING COMPANY: ILOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Eﬂy State GLOBAL ID NO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 11939 Dublin Blvd., Dublin CA T0600102083
mss: IEDF DELIVERABLE TO fName, Company, Office Localony: PHONE NOz E-MAJL: CONSULTANT PROJECT ND.-
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
PROJECT CONTAGT (Hardzopy of PDF Report to): Joh Suing, Delta, Monravia Qffice £26.256.6662 jsuing@deltaenv.com srs# EF R 03"'-?'
{Michael Ninckata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Priry: !
TELEPHONE FAX: E-MAIL:
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mrinokata@blainetech.com D. fom . £
TAT (51015 10 BUSINESS DAYS ] RUSH 1S CALENDAR DAYS): [ RESULTS NEEDED 7
sto L1 soar O spsr [J20ar DO 24aH0uRs OMN WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O La- RwQCe REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGenCY: N
- =
[sPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS DR NOTES: 3 E0G NOT NEEDED 5 FIELD NOTES:
[0 SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES 2 @ =
[T STATE REIMS RATE APPLIES . G & ContainerjPreservative
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED E _ur = = oF PID Readings
E ] 2 o - e or Laboratory Notes
< = — =
E ui g 188 T8 g
CC Lee Dooley|dooley@deltaenv.comand Eric Frohnapple ot w L ~|laiglig S8lE (= 5|2 e
- ] &0 sl@lalgiglelgisi~|8|2 =
efrohnapple@deltaenv.comwhen sending final report. a B < el&lgi=lg|8|21s515|513 S
o & F gle|elzis|z|[28]lel2|8]|5 5
. > = OlIE21E2|ae]|E}Z= | =
. . . SAMPLING NO. OF =d w|Bj8lal|lg|§|E]E R 5 TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Field Sample Identification MATRIX i S g & & z|3|st8|2)% =
P DATE | TINE coNT. E w0 3 s|lf|]T|B|E|2|EjE|E)R 2

Mw-L 307 | 1oV | o9

Mw-3 jo%o

mw-Y 2

Mw-( {221

120

-

Mw 0

M -7 Nz

o |3 [74 [3R [P DX |1PH- cas, Purgeate (s2608)
x[X A A % [¥]8a 82008)

KR AT | < | 67Ex (82808)
Y VAERS ™ | 7% | mra (s2508)

Ralinquished by: {Signaturs) Received by: (Sicgftre}
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Raceivad by: (S5
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WORK ORDER #: 07 - 0] H1- 3

Cooler [ of [
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

,cuENTQg_Q;mQ_ Tech pATE:_(O)U oY .07

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. ‘ Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature., '

°C Temperature blank. ' Initial: él

]

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: ‘
Sample(s): , Cooler: No (Not Intact) : Not Present; /
Initial:

SAMPLE CONDITION:

: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received With SBMPIEs. .......ovouriiivive T veiea____ crrnnns
Sampler's name INdicated on COC..........ovv oot verveseeesiensevsesesiemssnsre 2 e e
Sampie container label(s) consistent with custody papers..........ooovvveee o™ vvenien_ eens .
Sample container(s} intact and good condition.................oo el T TR
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................... f Ceranne
Proper preservation noted on sample label{(s)...........ovvvivmeciiin 2T i e
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..o i e e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............occvvviieeniniiin e eeeees e

Initial; &

COMMENTS:




PROJECT
NUMBER

SJ118898—-1X

APPRCVED BY

CHECKED BY

CRAWN BY

| 0s/31/07

1c0

80

SCALE IN FEET

FILENAME: SJ118891X_07Q2.0WGJFiG3_BENZENE _MTBE_TBA

\
§

PARKING LOT

MW¥—-4
ENZENE| MTBE TBA
OATE oo )| Goa/0) | (g iy
B4/03/07ND<0.50] ND<1,Q 13
MW-3
EN E] MIBE TBA
pate  HENARE o/t | ooty
D4/03/04AND<0.50] 4.1 480
MW-2
EN E| MTBE TBA
oate (A7) (oa/D) | gy
p4,/03/07ND<0.50[ ND<1.O | 120
PETSMART

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
7007 SAN RAMON ROAD

LEGEND

Mw—1 & GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
LOCATION AND DESICNATION

MTBE METHYL TERT—-BUTYL
ETHER

TBA TERT~BUTYL ALCOHOL

ND< NOT DETECTED ABOVE LIMIT
NOTED

NS NOT SAMPLED

/L MICROGRAMS PER LITER

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
GRADIENT DIRECTION (Ft/ft)

ANALYTE. WAS DETECTED AT A CONCENTRATION
BELOW THE REPQRTING LIMIT AND ABOVE THE
LABORATCRY METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.

REPORTED VALUE 15 ESTMATED.

REMOVED FROM SAMPLING PROGRAM

MW--5

pate  [ERZEN

WITEE
{r9/L)

TBA
(pg/L)

P4/03/07NC<0.50

ND<1.0

ND<10Q

MW-6

DATE  TnZid ¢

WITBE
g /L)

TEA
{1n/L)

p4,/03/07ND<0.50]

0.70]

ND<10

MW-6
MW-7
ENZENE| MTBE T8A
DATE B Chr0) | ol
D4 /03 /07AND<0.50] ND<1.0 [ND<10Q

DELTA

SHELL—-BRANDED SERWVICE STATICN

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

FIQURE 3
BENZENE, MTBE AND TBA
CONCENTRATION MAP
040307

11989 DUBLIN S0ULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

CONSULTANTS




PROJECT
NUMBER

3J11989—1X

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

| ¢5/31/07

ico

80

44

SCALE IN FEET

PETSMART

FILENAME: SJ119891X_0702.0WG[FIG2_GWCONTOURS

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
7007 SAN RAMON ROAD

LEGEND
Mw—1& GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
LOCATION AND DESIGNATION
16.65 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA
LEVEL {FL/MSL)

16.80 — — — CGROUNDWATER CONTOUR
IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA
LEVEL (Ft/MSL)

CONTQUR INTERVAL=2.0 FEET

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
GRADIENT DIRECTION (ft/1t)

REMOVED FROM SAMPLING PROGRAM
- DEEP WELL ~ NOT USED FOR CONTOURING

DELTA CONSULTANTS

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP
040307

11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA




